12-03-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ATTORNEY DOCKET No.:55170-2741

OMB No 06551-30 1 (exp. 194) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a

h1213911	nal documents or copy thereof.
01213911 Name and address of receiving	ng party(ies)

Name(s) of conveying party(ies)	- Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Lauren D. Worley; Terry A. Mears; Douglas R. Casto Daniel L. Glidden and Joshua T. Morenstein	The Coleman Company, Inc.
Additional name(s of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
■ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 3600 North Hydraulic Wichita, Kansas 67226
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
□ Other	
Execution Date: 10/18, 10/25 11/16, 10/19 and 10/18/99	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
If this document is being filed together with a ne	ew application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Serial No.: 29/109,133 Filec: August 10, 1999	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	attached? □ Yes 💌 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Total fee (37 (CFR 3.41). \$40.00
Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer. Levin. Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue	■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
New York, N.Y. 10022	Deposit account number
#PRASASO 00000007 29109133	50-0540
/ 40.00 OP / / 130.00.00	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT I	ISE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and i	belief, the foregoing information/is true and correc	t and any attached copy is a true copy o
the original document.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Jonathan S. Caplan	Jonat Head	11/11/99
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
ersey autotalanumth	er of paragroundersing to being helepartisch meths, ar	nd document: 9
	Commissioner for Patents, Washington,	
and a state of the contraction of the state	G Collittippioner for carounal secondaria	

PATENT

REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0233

12/01/1999

01 FC:581 02 FC:105

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, LAUREN D. WORLEY, residing at 1223 North Wood, Wichita, Kansas 67212; TERRY A. MEARS, residing at 1001 North Cedar Park Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67235; DOUGLAS R. CASTO, residing at 4702 Portwest Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67204; DANIEL L. GLIDDEN, residing at 15420 Windham Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67230 and JOSHUA T. MORENSTEIN, residing at 1250 Stanyan Street, San Francisco, CA 94117 all citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an ARTICLE CARRIER for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on August 10, 1999 as Application Number 29/109,133, and THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., having an office and principal place of business at 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67226 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

PATENT REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0234 AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

·
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this Assignment. LAUREN D. WORLEY
STATE OF Kansas) COUNTY OF Sedgwick) ss.:
On this 18th day of October, 1999, before me appeared LAUREN D. WORLEY, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.
BETH WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS My Appt. Exp. 1/23/03 Notary Public Lunch Company Notary Public
STATE OF Kansas) COUNTY OF Sedgwick) ss.:
On this 25 th day of October, 1999, before me appeared TERRY A. MEARS, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that

SETH WHITE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF KANSAS
My Appl. Exp. 1/29/03

signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Beth White

PATENT REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0235

he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she)

Day.	.0.	R	10	
- Jua	Coc	111	O	P(1)
DOUGLAS R.	CASTO)		

STATE OF Kans	,	
COUNTY OF Sedgi	Nick)ss.	•

On this /6 th day of November, 1999, before me appeared DOUGLAS R. CASTO, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

BETH WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS My Appl. Exp. 128/03

BUH White Notary Public Dame P. Steele

DANIEL L. GLIDDEN

STATE OF Kansas)
COUNTY OF Sedgwick) ss.:

On this 19th day of October, 1999, before me appeared DANIEL L. GLIDDEN, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

BETH WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS My Appt. Exp. 1/28/03

Notary Public

		JOSHUA T. MORENSTEIN
STATE OF)	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
On this	day of	, 1999, before me appeared
		own, who being by me duly sworn did say
	-	oing instrument of Assignment and he(she)
signed this instrument of A	-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
3	<i>3</i> , p	
	- !	Notary Public
		· · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

KL3:293202

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, LAUREN D. WORLEY, residing at 1223 North Wood, Wichita, Kansas 67212; TERRY A. MEARS, residing at 1001 North Cedar Park Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67235; DOUGLAS R. CASTO, residing at 4702 Portwest Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67204; DANIEL L. GLIDDEN, residing at 15420 Windham Circle, Wichita, Kansas 67230 and JOSHUA T. MORENSTEIN, residing at 1250 Stanyan Street, San Francisco, CA 94117 all citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an ARTICLE CARRIER for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on August 10, 1999 as Application Number 29/109,133, and THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., having an office and principal place of business at 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67226 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

PATENT REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0238 AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

		LAUREN D. WORLEY
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) s s .:	
he(she) is the ASSIGN	day of EY, to me personally known OR named in the foregoing of Assignment in my preser	, 1999, before me appeared , who being by me duly sworn did say the instrument of Assignment and he(she) ace.
		Notary Public
STATE OF COUNTY OF)) ss.:)	TERRY A. MEARS
TERRY A. MEARS, the (she) is the ASSIGN	to me personally known, wh	, 1999, before me appeared o being by me duly sworn did say that instrument of Assignment and he(she)

PATENT REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0239

Notary Public

		DOUGLAS R. CASTO
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
On this	R named in the foreg	, 1999, before me appeared own, who being by me duly sworn did say that going instrument of Assignment and he(she) bresence.
		Notary Public
		DANIEL L. GLIDDEN
STATE OF)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
DANIEL L. GLIDDEN,	to me personally kn I named in the foreg	, 1999, before me appeared own, who being by me duly sworn did say that going instrument of Assignment and he(she) presence.
		Notary Public

3

PATENT REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0240 JOSHUA T. MORENSTEIN

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SS.:

On this day of ______, 1999, before me appeared JOSHUA T. MORENSTEIN, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Notary Public

KL3:293202 1



(Rev 6-93) OMB No 0655 (00 1 (exp 4/9)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRADENC	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.:55170-2741
	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name(silic) conveying party(les)	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Lauren D. Worley; Terry A. Mears; Douglas R.	The Coleman Company, Inc.
Casto Dar e _ Gridden and Joshua T Morenstein	
Additional name's of conveying partylies attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
3 Nature of conveyance	
	Charles Address 2000 North Holland
■ Assonment □ Merger	Street Address: 3600 North Hydraulic Wichita, Kansas 67226
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	
Execution Date: 10/18, 10/25, 11/16, 10/19 and 10/18/99	
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
If this document is being filed together with a n	ew application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
U.S. Serial No.: 29/109,133	
Filed August 10, 1999	
Additional numbers	attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7 Total fee (37 (CFR 3.41). \$40.00
Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer, Levin, Naftalis & Frankel LLP	■ Enclosed
919 Third Averue	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
New York, NY 10022	Deposit account number:
	c Deposit account number.
	50-0540
	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT (USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	emation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Jonathan Si Caplan	14000 11/11/199
	pature Date
~@eby cuttotalinembles of pages indedingled	being expanded ments, and document: 9
n Grated Seature Pusted Sorvice as first class	Patents, Washington,
20231, on Jan 5 1	denn
11	-17-66
JOAN E. FEDERICI	

RECORDED: 11/30/1999

PATENT

REEL: 010407 FRAME: 0242